

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
WESTERN DIVISION**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF THE TREASURY, et al.,

Defendants.

CASE NO: 7:21-cv-00465-LSC

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE**

Marc James Ayers (ASB-7731-A60M)
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
One Federal Place
1819 Fifth Avenue N
Birmingham, Alabama 35023
Telephone: 205.521.8598
Facsimile: 205.488.6598
mayers@bradley.com

Margaret A. Little (*pro hac vice pending*)
Richard A. Samp
Mark Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202.869.5210

April 30, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE TAX CUT BAN IS AMBIGUOUS	6
A. The Tax Cut Ban Fails the <i>Dole</i> Requirement That It Be Unambiguous	6
B. ARPA Must Be Construed Using the Constitutional Clear Statement Rule.....	9
II. THE TAX CUT BAN IS NOT REASONABLY RELATED TO THE GRANT’S PURPOSE AND SO IS NOT WITHIN THE FEDERAL AUTHORITY TO SPEND.....	12
III. THE TAX CUT BAN COERCES AND COMMANDEERS THE STATES	15
IV. THE TAX CUT BAN INTRUDES INTO STATE TAXATION POWERS AT THE CORE OF STATE SOVEREIGNTY	19
A. No Constitutional Provision Authorizes the Federal Government to Eliminate the State Power to Cut Taxes	20
B. No Substantial Federal Interests Can Possibly Justify the Tax Cut Ban’s Invasion of State Tax Powers	23
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy,
 548 U.S. 291 (2006)..... 9

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 11

Coleman v. Thompson,
 501 U.S. 722 (1991)..... 20

Department of Revenue of State of Wash. v. Ass’n of Wash. Stevedoring Cos.,
 435 U.S. 734 (1978)..... 21

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....9, 10, 11

Jones v. Rath Packing Co.,
 430 U.S. 519 (1977)..... 10

M’Culloch v. Maryland,
 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) 19

Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) 15, 16

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 12, 17, 18, 19

New York v. United States,
 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 15, 16, 20, 22

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 15, 25

Richfield Oil Corp v. State Corp. of Equalization,
 329 U.S. 69 (1946)..... 21

Sabri v. United States,
 541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... 13

South Dakota v. Dole,
 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....5, 6, 9, 12, 13, 15, 18

Union Pac. R. Co. v. Peniston,
 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 5 (1873).....10, 11, 21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. X.....2, 16, 20, 25

U.S. Const. amend. XVI..... 21

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 1..... 21

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 1..... 21

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 4..... 21

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 5..... 21

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10, cl. 2 20, 21

U.S. Const., Art. IV, § 4, cl. 1..... 15

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 287..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 630(f) 10

31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(1) 3

42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(1)(A)..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(2)(A)..... 3, 13

42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(2)(B) 3

42 U.S.C. § 802(d)(1)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 802(d)(2)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 802(e) 4, 5

42 U.S.C. § 802(f) 4

42 U.S.C. § 802(g)(1) 3

42 U.S.C. § 803(c) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alan Rappeport, *A Last-Minute Add to Stimulus Bill Could Restrict State Tax Cuts*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 12, 2021), available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/03/12/us/politics/bidenstimulus-state-tax-cuts.html> 7

Hearing on CARES Act Quarterly Report, Sen. Banking, Hous. & Urb. Affairs Comm (Mar. 24, 2021)..... 8

Jonathan L. Entin, *Personal View: Dave Yost’s American Rescue Plan challenge should fail*, Crain’s Cleveland Business (Mar. 28, 2021)..... 23, 24

Laura Davison, *Treasury Clears States to Cut Taxes—But Not With Stimulus*, Bloomberg (Mar. 18, 2021), available at <https://tinyurl.com/2s5eb6fv>..... 7

Letter from Janet L. Yellen to 21 State Attorneys General (Mar. 23, 2021), available at <https://tinyurl.com/tsn9t9a7> 7, 8

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, available at <https://www.merriam-webster.com>..... 7

Oxford Advanced American Dictionary, available at <https://www.oxfordlearnersdictionaries.com>..... 7

Tax Policy Center, *What are state balanced budget requirements and how do they work?*, available at <https://tinyurl.com/z8u6tdne> (2015)..... 24

What to Know About All Three Rounds of Coronavirus Stimulus Checks, available at <https://tinyurl.com/t9xj8mwv> (Mar. 15, 2021) 23
